UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT | EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

PROBATION OFFICE

MINDY MCQUIVEY

Chief U.S. Probation Officer

SARAH JOHNSON

Deputy Chief U.S. Probation Officer

SCOTT STOREY

Assistant Deputy Chief U.S. Probation Officer

TIM MECHEM

Assistant Deputy Chief U.S. Probation Officer



May 16, 2023

REPLY TO:

(Headquarters) 501 "I" Street, Suite 2-500 Sacramento, California 95814 Tel: (916) 930-4300 Fax: (916) 930-4380

www.caep.uscourts.gov

RE: FY-2024 PRE-SOLICITATION NOTICE

Dear Service Providers,

The United States Probation Office, Eastern District of California, intends to procure treatment for adult federal defendants and offenders in Fiscal Year 2024, which begins October 1, 2023. During this initial stage of the solicitation process our office is notifying as many treatment providers as possible of our intent to seek services.

You are receiving this email because your agency has been identified as a potential service provider. We identified your agency through the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA), the California Sex Offender Management Board (CASOMB), the internet, and/or because your agency is a current service provider.

We will post a Request for Proposal (RFP) for each of the areas indicated below on or around June 16, 2023. If you wish to be notified when these postings go live, please email me with your agency contact at: samantha washington@caep.uscourts.gov. Otherwise, please check our website on or around June 16, 2023.

SOLICITATIONS

For this solicitation cycle, we intend to issue the following RFPs in June 2023. All solicitations will be posted to our website at: www.caep.uscourts.gov.

CATCHMENT AREA	SERVICES	SOLICITATION #
01 - Shasta County	Substance Abuse & Mental Health Treatment	0972-24-01SM
02 – Butte County	Substance Abuse & Mental Health Treatment	0972-24-02SM
02 – Butte County	Sex Offender Treatment	0972-24-02SO
04 – Placer & Nevada County	Substance Abuse & Mental Health Treatment	0972-24-04SM
05 – El Dorado County	Sex Offender Treatment	0972-24-05SO
07 – Solano County	Substance Abuse & Mental Health Treatment	0972-24-07SM
14 - Fresno County	Sex Offender Treatment	0972-24-14SO
14 - Fresno County	Residential Substance Abuse Treatment	0972-24-14SR
15 – King & Tulare County	Sex Offender Treatment	0972-24-15SO
27 – Madera County	Substance Abuse & Mental Health Treatment	0972-24-27SM

FEDERAL BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES (FBO)

FY-2024 PRE-SOLICITATION NOTICE

The Administrative Office of the US Courts has formally posted a pre-solicitation notice on the Federal Business Opportunities (FBO) website at www.sam.gov. Search for ID No. **TS-PPSO-2024**, or find it directly at SAM.gov. This notice is also available on our website at www.caep.uscourts.gov. This presolicitation notice does not obligate your agency to participate in a solicitation, nor does it obligate the US Probation Office to solicit for services.

SAM.GOV

If your agency is not already registered with the General Services Administration (GSA) under the System for Acquisition Management (SAM), you may register at www.sam.gov. You may wish to begin the registration process now, because it can take several weeks to complete. Registering at SAM.gov allows your agency to:

- Participate in government solicitations and contracts, and
- Receive direct electronic payments.

OUR WEBSITE

Please visit our website at www.caep.uscourts.gov, where you'll find important treatment information specific to our agency, including:

- Agency contacts
- Solicitation information, including:
 - Requests for Proposals (RFPs)
 - Questions and answers
 - Offeror's resources
 - Prior solicitations
- Forms
- Presentations regarding:
 - Thinking Styles
 - The Risks, Needs, Responsivity (RNR) Model
 - Preparing Vendor Invoices

We are hopeful your agency will consider this opportunity to provide treatment services to federal defendants and offenders. Please email me at samantha_washington@caep.uscourts.gov or call me at 916-930-4306 with any questions.

Thank you for your participation.

Respectfully,

Samantha Washington Contracts Specialist